Maudlin Gulch Remediation System
7th Quarterly Report of Operations
For the Period From
February 1st, 2022 to April 30th, 2022

1.0 Introduction

This report provides the seventh quarterly report of operations and monitoring of the Mauidin
Gulch remediation system. This report is for the period from February 1%, 2022 to April 30",
2022.

The remediation system was constructed during July and August, 2020. A location map and a

site map are attached.

The remediation system began operations on August 26th, 2020. The SVE system operated
during this quarter. In accordance with COGCC approval, the air sparge system did not operate

during this quarter.
Work completed during this quarter included:

e The monitoring wells were gauged for depth to water and depth to product in April, 2022.
The gauging schedule was changed from monthly to quarterly after approval from
COGCC. The results are discussed below and the data is included with this report.

e COGCC selected monitoring wells sampled in April, 2022 in accordance with the
COGCC request. The results are discussed below and the data is attached.

¢ An air sample was collected from the SVE exhaust stack for analysis in April, 2022. The
results are discussed below and the analytical data is included with this report. |

» The remediation system was monitored. The results are discussed below and the data
is attached.

o The air sparge system continued to be shut off in accordance with COGCC approval.




2.0

Discussion

2.1 Gauging

The wells were gauged in April from top of the PVC casing (TOC) using an oil-water
interface probe. The gauging data is attached to this report.

The results indicate significant upward movement of the water table on part of the site
during this period. Groundwater elevations as measured at the monitoring wells
increased at least from 0.03 to 5.12 feet between January, 2022 and April, 2022. The
attached graph illustrates the upward movement of the water table at MW-1, 2 and 4.
The graph tracks the water table elevation at MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 from January,
2020 through April, 2022. These wells were chosen for the graph because they have

the longest continuous gauging history of the monitoring wells at the site.

The results also indicate that no free product was measured at any of the monitoring

wells during the monitoring conducted this quarter.

COGCC requested that Wesco submit a potentiometric surface map with this quarterly
report and all future quarterly reports. A map based on the April data is attached. The
map indicates a generally northward flow of the groundwater with a drdp in groundwater
elevation across the site of 13.84 feet from MW-12 to MW-5.

2.2  Applied Vacuums at Monitoring Wells

The vacuum data for the monitoring wells and SVE wells is attached. During April, 2022,
vacuum was present at all of the monitoring wells but MW-3, MW-5 and MW-12 and all
of the SVE wells except for SVE-9, H-1, H-2, H-3 and H-4.

2.3 Sparging

The sparge system began operation shortly after the SVE system. The sparge system
consists of eleven sparge wells as discussed in the remediation plan. The sparge wells
operate in three sections, with sparge wells 1-4 operating as zone 1, 5-8 as zone 2 and
9-11 as zone 3. The sparge system operated through October 25", 2021, then in
accordance with COGCC approval, the sparge system was shut off during the October,
2021 monitoring work. The sparge system did not operate during this quarter.




3.0

2.4  Groundwater Analysis

In accordance with the COGCC request, Wesco attempted to collect groundwater
samples from MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8 and MW-9. We were
able to collect water samples from all but MW-8, which had insufficient water for
sampling. The water samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylene (BTEX), Naphthalene, 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene.

Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged using dedicated bailers.

The analysis results are attached. The results indicates that all the constituents at all

wells tested were below laboratory detection limits.

2.5 SVE Stack Analysis

In April, 2022, Wesco collected an SVE stack exhaust gas analysis. The SVE exhaust
was also monitored using a PID. The PID data is summarized on the attached table. In
accordance with the approved remediation plan, the sample was analyzed for BTEX and
TVPH. Additionally, in accordance with the SVE system air permit issued by the CDPHE
on April 2", 2021, N-Hexane is included in the exhaust analysis. The PID and analysis
data are attached. The results of the analysis were submitted to our consultant to
determine the quantity of hydrocarbons removed. The attached spreadsheet indicates
that from system start-up through April 27th, 2022 approximately 7,540 pounds of TVPH
had been removed by the SVE system.

Conclusions

Based on the data above, Wesco continues to meet the remediation standards for removai of

free product from all wells and the reduction of groundwater Benzene concentrations to below

table 910-1 standards. The remediation system continues to remove hydrocarbons from the soil

and/or groundwater.

4.0

Planned Work

In accordance with COGCC approval, Wesco will continue to operate the SVE portion of the

remediation system while the sparge portion remains shut down and the monitoring wells are

gauged quarterly. Wesco will collect the next quarterly SVE exhaust stack sample, will gauge




all monitoring wells and will attempt monitoring well water sample collection in July, 2022 with a

monitoring report subsequently submitted to the COGCC.

End of document

Attachments
Location Map
Site Map
Gauging data — April, 2022
Groundwater elevation graph
Potentiometric surface map — April, 2022 data
Vacuum data
Groundwater Analysis
PID Summary Table
SVE exhaust stack analysis
Emissions Estimate Summary
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Remediation building (rented) -
contains SVE and air sparge
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Maudlin Gulch Remediation System
Groundwater Surface Map

Map based on data collected on April 27th, 2022
Legend

79.00 Groundwater elevation at well

N/A - insufficient water in well to accurately determine surface
of water table.

--~-80.00-- - equipotential line

»>>»> - direction of groundwater flow

92.85 - located in
different water table
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" Billings, 14T 800,735,488 = Casper, WY 888.235.0515
Gittette, WY 866.686.7175 « Helena, MT 8774720711

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY REPORT

frust o People TrustourBata, |

st rgyla benin J :

May 12, 2022

Wesco Operating Inc

120 S Durbin St
Casper, WY 82602-2512

Work Order: C22041031

Project Name Maudiin Gulch Remedlatlon

Energy Laboratories, Inc. Casper WY recelved the followmg 9 samples for Wesco Operatmg Inc on 4/29/2022 for analysm

Lab ID Client Samp[e ID Collect Date Recelve Date Matrix Test
C22041031-001 MW-4 T CaiZ722 1620 042922 Aqueous  8260-Volatile Organic Compounds-
Extended Llst
C22041031.002 MW-1  04/27/2217:06 04/29/22  Aqueous  Same As Above
C22041031-003 MW-2  0A/27/2217:15 04/29/22  Aqueous  Same As Above
C22041031-004 MW-2 Dup 0412712217115 0429722 Aqueous  Same As Above
C22041031-005  MW-8 04/27/22 16:50 04/29/22  Aqueous  Same As Above
C22041031-006 MW-5 T 0428122 08:30  04/29/22  Aqueous  Same As Above
C22041031-007 MW7 04/28/22 09:00 04/29/22  Aqueous  Same As Above B
C22041031-008 MW-9  0428/2208:60 04/29/22  Aqueous  SameAs Above
025@'5'657009 -"Trlp Blank-70732  04/27/22 16:20 ""04/29/22 Trip Blank  Same As Above

The analyses presented in this repoﬂ were performed by Energy Laboratorses Inc., 2393 Salt Creek Hwy., Casper, WY 82601
unless otherwise noted. Any exceptions or problems with the analyses are noted in the report package. Any issues encountered
during sample receipt are documented in the Work Order Receipt Checklist.

The results as reparted relate only to the item{s) submitted for testing. This report shall be used or copied only in its entirety. Energy
i.aboratories, Inc. is not responsible for the consequences arising from the use of a partial report.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please contact your Project Manager .

Report Approved By:

Digitally signed by
Julie L. Weisz
Glllette QA Officer Date: 2022.05.12 16:07:24 -06.00
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|
CLIENT: Wesco Operating Inc

Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Report Date: 05/12/22
Work Order: 22041031 CASE NARRATIVE

Tests associated with analyst identified as ELI-H were subcontracted {o Energy Laboratories, 3161 E Lyndale Ave,, Helena,
MT, EPA Number MT00945.

Per phone call from Dave Weinert on 5/3/2022, the project name is Maudlin Gulch Remediation.

Page 2 of 15
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Waesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Guich Remediation Collection Date: 04/27/22 16:20
Lab ID: C22041031-001 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID; MW-4 Matrix: Aqueous

MCL/
Analyses Resuit Units Gualifiers RL QCL  WMethod Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOQUNDS

Benzene ND ugil 1.0 Swa260B 05/06/22 18:48 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ugil 1.0 SWa260B 05/05/22 18:48 { eli-h
Naphthalene ND ugil 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ugil 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ugilL 1.0 SwWa260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/il 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Xyienes, Total ND ugll 1.0 SWa260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 %REC 69-131 SW8260B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Suer: Dibromoftuoromethane 97.0 %REC 70-125 sSwazsoB 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Suwer: p-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 %REC 76-123 SWB82608B 05/05/22 18:48 / eli-h
Surr: Toluene-dg 97.0 %REC 80-119 sSwazsoB 05/05/22 18:48 { eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QCL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not detecied at the Reporling Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: . Maudlin Guich Remediation Collection Date: 04/27/22 17.05
Lab I1D: C22041031-002 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Agueous

mcL/
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/lL 1.0 SwWa8260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 SWa260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
Naphthalene ND ug/lL 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
Toluene N ugi. 1.0 SW8a2608 05/05/22 1920/ eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ugil 1.0 SW8a260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NE ugi 1.0 SWs260B 06/056/22 19:20 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ugi 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/t 1.0 SW82608B 05/05/22 19:20 { eli-h
Xylenes, Total ND ug/t. 1.0 SW82608 05/056/22 19:20 / eli-h
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.0 %REC 68-131 SW82608B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.0 %REC 76125 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:20 / eli-h
Surr; p-Bromofiuorobenzene 940 %REC 76-123 SwW82608B 05/05/22 19:20/ eli-h
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.0 %REC 80-119 SW82608 05/05/22 19;20/ eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QOL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Cperating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: 04/27/22 17:15
Lab ID: C22041031-003 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID; MW.2 Matrix: Agqueous

MCL/
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene NE ug/L 1.0 SwWa260B 05/05/22 13:34 { eli-h
Naphthalene ND ug/l 1.0 SWa260B 05/05/22 13:34 / efi-h
Toluene NEB  ugfL 1.0 SWB8260B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzana ND ug/L 1.0 SWB8280B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 SWa2608 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenas ND ug/l 1.0 SWB260B 05/05/22 13:34 [ eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Kylenes, Total ND ugil. 1.0 5Wa2608 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 %REC 69-131 Ssw8260B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.0 %REC 70-125 SW8260B 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Surr: p-Bromoflucrobenzene 93.0 %REC 76-123 Swa260B (5/06/22 13:34 / eli-h
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.0 %REC 80-119 SWa2608 05/05/22 13:34 / eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

Definitions: QCL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not defected at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operafing Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: 04/27/22 17:15
Lahk ID: C22041031-004 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-2 Dup Matrix: Aqueous

mcL/
Analyses Resuit Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/15/22 20:57 / eli-h
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 SwW382608 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
Toluene ND ugiL 1.0 SW38260B 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 0505722 20:57 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ugiL 1.0 5wW38260B 05/05/22 20:57 | eli-h
o-Xylere ND ugiL 1.0 SWa2608 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
Xylanes, Total ND ug/L 1.0 Swa2608 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 %REC 69-131 SW82608 05/05/22 20:57 ! eli-h
Surr: Dibromofiuaromethane 97.0 %REC 70-125 SW82608 05/05/22 20157 / eli-h
Surr: p-Bromofluorsbenzens 950 %REC 76-123 SW82608 05/05/22 20:57 / eli-h
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.0 %REC 80-119 SW82608 05/06/22 20:57 / eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QCL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudiin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: (4/27/22 16:50
Lab iD; C22041031-005 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-§ Matrix: Aqueous

MCL/
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL  Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SwazeoB 05/05/22 21:28 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ug/h 1.0 SWazecs 05/05/22 21,28 { eli-h
MNaphthalene ND ug/l 1.0 Swa260B 05/05/22 21:29 / efi-h
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ugil 1.0 SwWa260B 05/06/22 24:29 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylhbenzene ND ugfl 1.0 SW8260B 05/056/22 21,29 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ugft. 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
o-Xylene ND ugil 1.0 SWE260B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
Xylenes, Total ND g/l 1.0 SwWs260B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
Sure: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.0 %REC 69-131 SW8260B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.0 %REC 70-125 SW82608B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene 93.0 %REC 768-123 Swazecs 05/05/22 21:28 / eli-h
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 %REC 80-119 SW8a260B 05/05/22 21:29 / eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Coniaminant Level
Definitions: QGCL - Guality Gontrof Limit NI - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: (4/28/22 08:30
Lab ID: C22041031-008 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Aqueous

McCL/
Analyses Resuit Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Naphthatene ND ug/L 1.0 5W82608 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Teluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ugil 1.0 SW8g260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ug/l 1.0 SWB8260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Xylenes, Total NI ug/t. 1.0 SWE260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.0 %REC 69-131 SWa260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Sury: Bibramofluoromethane 97.0 %REC 70-125 SWaz60B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Surs: p-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 %REC 76-123 SW8260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Sure: Toluene-d8 96.0 %REC 80-119 SW8a260B 05/05/22 19:52 / eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Levet

Definitions: QCL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Guich Remediatian Collection Date: 04/28/22 09:00
Lab ID: C22041031-007 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-7 Matrix: Agueous

MCL/
Analyses Resuit Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8H260B 05/05/22 20:25 { eli-h
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 Sw8260B 06/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
Toluene ND g/l 1.0 Sw8260B 06/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
1.2,4-Trimethytbenzene ND  ug/lL 1.0 Sw8260B 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 SwW8260B 05/05/22 20:25 [ eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
Xylenes, Total ND ugft 1.0 SW8E2608 05/05/22 20:25 { eli-h
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.0 %REC 69-131 SW5260B 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 88.0 %REC 70-125 SW82608 05/06/22 20:25 / eli-h
Surr: p-Bromofluorohenzene 94.0 %REC 76-123 SwW8260B 05/05/22 20:25 / eli-h
Surr: Tofuene-c¢8 96.0 %REC 80-119 SwW8260B 05/06/22 20:25 1 eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QGL - Quality Control Limit ND - Mot detecled at the Reporting Limit (RL)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Wesco Operating inc Report Date: 05/12/22
Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: 04/28/22 08:50
Lab ID: C22041031-008 DateReceived: 04/29/22
Client Sample ID: MW-9 Matrix: Aqueous

mcL/
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL  Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzens ND ug/l 1.0 SWazs0B 05/05/22 22:.01 { li-h
Ethylbenzene ND ugd. 1.0 Swa260B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
Naphthalene NB ug/L 1.0 Swa260B 05/05/22 22:01 / efi-h
Toluene NB ug/L i.0 SwWa260B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NE ugil 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 06/06/22 22:01 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
o-Xylene ND ug/l 1.0 SW82608B 05/06/22 22:01 / eli-h
Xylenes, Total ND ugft 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
Surr; 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 96.0 %REC 89-131 SW8260B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.0 %REC 70-125 SW826e0B 05/05/22 2201 feli-h
Surr: p-Bromofiuorohenzene 92.0 %REC 76-123 SWa2e0B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
Suir: Toluene-d8 96.0 %REC 80-119 SW8260B 05/05/22 22:01 / eli-h
Report RL - Analyte Reporting Limit MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QCL - Quality Gontrol Limit ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RE)
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
Prepared by Casper, WY Branch

Client: Waesco Operating Inc Report Date: 05/12/22

Project: Maudlin Gulch Remediation Collection Date: 04/27/22 16:20

Lab ID: C22041031-009 DateReceived: 04/29/22

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank-79732 Matrix: Trip Blank
MCL/

Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 05/05/22 17:44 / eli-h
£thylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 Sws260B 05/05/22 17:44 / eli-h
Naphthalene ND ug/t 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 { eli-h
Toluene ND ugfl. 1.0 SW8260B 056/05/22 17:44 [ eli-h
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND ugfl. 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 ! eli-h
1,3,5-Trimethiylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608B 05/05/22 17:44 / eli-h
m+p-Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 f eli-h
o-Xylene ND wugiL 1.0 SW82608B 05/05/22 17:44 { eli-h
Xylenes, Total ND ug/t 1.0 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 / eli-h
Surr: 1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 95.0 %REC 69-131 SW82608B 05/05/22 17:44 ] eli-h
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 98.0 %REC 70-125 SWE260B 05/05/22 17:44 | eli-h
Suir: p-Bromofluorobenzene 95.0 %REC 76-123 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 | eli-h
Sutr: Toluene-d8 98.0 %REC . 80-119 SW8260B 05/05/22 17:44 | eli-h
Report RL - Analfyte Reporting Limit MCL. - Maximum Contaminant Level
Definitions: QCL - Quality Control Limit ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit {RL)
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Client: Wesco Qperating Inc

P

QAIQC Summary Report

Prepared by Helena, MT Branch

Work Order: C22041031

Report Date: 05/07/22

Billings, M1 800.735.4489 » Casper, WY 888.235,0615
Gilletie, WY BEG.686.7178 « Helena, MY 877.472.0711

Units

.

‘LAnalyte Result RL %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method:  SW82608 Analytical Run: R174577
Lab ID: 05-May-22_CCV_3 Continuing Calibration Verification Standard 05/05/22 10:28
Benzene 4.54 ug/l 0.50 N 70 130
Ethylbenzene 4.76 ugfl. 0.50 95 80 120
Naphthalene 3.50 ug/l 0.50 70 70 130
Toluene 4.83 ug/L 0.50 a7 80 120
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4.66 ug/L 0.50 93 70 130
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 4.67 ug/L 0.50 93 70 130
m+p-Xylenes 9.61 ug/L 0.50 96 70 130
o-Xylene 4.63 ug/L. 0.50 93 70 130
Xylenes, Total 14.2 ug/L .50 95 70 130

Surr: 1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 1.0 87 69 131
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane i.0 95 70 125
Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene t.0 96 76 123
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.0 101 8¢ i19

Method:  SW8260B Batch: R174577
Lab ID: 05-May-22_LCS_4 Laboratory Control Sample Run: 5973MSD2 220505A 05/05/22 11:22
Benzene 5.37 ug/L .50 107 5 120
Ethytbenzene 5.58 ugil. G.50 112 74 125
Naphthalene 4.12 ug/L 0.50 82 60 134
Toluene 5.63 ug/L 0.50 113 82 125
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.49 ugfl. 0.50 it0 86 131
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.47 ug/l. 0.50 109 84 130
mp-Xylenes 11.5 ug/l. 0.50 115 84 i28
o-Xylene 5.41 ug/L 0.50 108 79 126
Xylenes, Total 16.9 ug/L 0.50 113 81 127

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.0 89 69 131
Suir: Dibromofluoremethane 1.0 95 70 125
Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 95 76 123
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.0 100 80 119

Lab ID: 05-May-22_MBLK_6 Method Blank Run; 5973MSD2_220505A 05/05/22 12:35
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50
Naphthalene ND ug/L 0.50
Toltene ND ug/L 0.50
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ugfl 0.50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/t 0.50
m+p-Xylenes ND ugfL 0.50
o-Xytene ND ug/L 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND ug/L 0.50

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 1.0 95 69 131
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane i.0 97 70 125
Surr: p-Bromofluorcbenzene 1.0 96 76 123
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.0 97 80 119

Qualifiers:
RL - Analyte Reporting Limit

ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RE)
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Bilings, 1 800.735.4489 - Casper, WY 888,235.0515
Gillette, WY 868,686.7175 = Helena, MT B77.472.0711

QAIQC Summary Report

Prepared by Helena, MT Branch

Client: Wesco Operating Inc Work Order: C22041031 Report Date: 05/07/22
Analyte Result Units RL %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method:  SW8260B Batch: R174577
Lab ID: C22041031-003AMS Sample Matrix Spike Run: 5973MSD2_220505A 05/05/22 14:20
Benzene 6.07 ug/l 0.50 121 75 120 S
Ethylbenzene 6.30 ug/t. 0.50 126 74 125 S
Naphthalene 512 ug/l 0.50 i02 60 134
Toluene 6.36 ug/L 0.50 127 82 125 S
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.10 ug/l. 0.50 122 86 131
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.00 ugil 0.60 120 84 130
m+p-Xyienes 12.8 ug/L 0.50 128 B84 128
o-Xylene 6.16 ugiL 0.50 123 79 126
Aylenes, Total 19.0 ugit 0.50 127 81 127

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 1.0 o0 69 131

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1.0 96 70 125

Surr: p-Bromoflucrobenzene 1.0 93 76 123

Surr: Toluene-d8 1.0 99 80 119
Lab ID: C22041031-003AMSD Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Run: 5973MS8D2_220605A 05/05/22 14:52
Benzene 5.35 ug/l 0.50 107 75 120 13 20
Ethylbenzene 5.57 ug/L 0.50 111 74 125 12 20
Naphthalene 4.61 ug/L. 0.50 92 60 134 10 20

Toluene 542 ug/L 0.50 110 82 125 15 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.62 ug/l. 0.50 112 86 131 8.3 29
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.65 ug/l. 0.50 111 84 130 7.8 20
m+p-Xylengs 11.5 ug/L 0.50 1156 84 128 11 20
o-Xylene 546 ug/L 0.50 109 79 126 i2 20
Xyilenes, Total 16.9 ugfi 0.50 113 81 127 i2 20

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.0 89 69 131
Surr: Dibromofluoromeathane 1.0 95 70 125
Surr: p-Bromoflucrobenzene 1.0 98 76 123
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.0 99 80 119

Qualifiers:
RL - Analyte Reporting Limit

S - Spike recovery outside of advisory limits

ND - Not detected at the Reporting Limit (RL}
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Work Order Receipt Checklist
Wesco Operating Inc 22041031

Login completed by: Kirsten L. Smith Date Received: 4/26/2022
Reviewed by: Misty Stephens Received by: mar
Reviewed Date: 5212022 Carrier nrame: Hand Del
Shipping container/cocler in good condition? Yes [ ] Na [} Not Present [/]
Custody seals intact on all shipping container{s)Ycooler(s)? Yes {7 Na [7] Not Present ]
Cuslody seals intact on all sample boltles? Yes ] No [] Not Present [}
Chain of cuslody present? Yes [Z} No [7]

Chain of custogy signed when relinquished and received? Yes [V No [7]

Chain of custedy agrees wilh sample Jabeis? Yes [/] No [}

Samples in proper container/bolile? Yes [] No [}

Sample containers intact? Yes [V] No {1

Sufficient sample velume for indicated test? Yes [v] No [}

All samples recaived within holding time? Yes [v] No 1

(Exclude analyses that are considered fiold parameters
such as pH, DO, Res Cl, Sulfits, Ferrous lron, etc.)

Temp Biank received in all shipping container(s)fcocler{s)? Yes (Z'[ Ne [] Not Appiicable [
Container/Temp Blank temperature: t.0°C On lce
Containers requiring zero headspace have ne headspace or Yes [v] No [] No VOA vials submitted [}

bubble that is <6mm (1/4"),
Water - pH acceplable upon receipt? Yes [] Ne 7] Not Appiicable [ ]

Standard Reporting Procedures:

Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as
pH, Dissolved Oxygen and Residual Chiorine, are qualified as being analyzed outside of recommended holding time.

Solid/soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis (as received) unless specifically indicated. If moisture corrected,
data units are typically noted as —dry. For agricultural and mining soil parameters/characteristics, all samples are dried
and ground prior to sample analysis.

The reference date for Radon analysis is the sample collection date. The reference date for all other Radiochemical
analyses is the analysis date. Radiochemical precision results represent a 2-sigma Total Measurement Uncertainty.

Contact and Corrective Action Comments:

None
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Maudlin Gulch SVE System

PID Summary Table

PID data collected during SVE exhaust monitoring work.
Updated: 6/30/2022

Date Measured PID (parts per Flow (CFm) | SUE blower hour
million) meter

8/26/2020 395 280 '

- 9/11/2020 310 280
10/7/2020 163 315
1/14/2021 80 400
4/26/2021 354 ' 350
5/26/2021 56 360 59942
6/10/2021 27.2 380 6306.5
7/14/2021 46 ' 350 7098.8
8/6/2021 62 360 7641.6
9/7/2021 61 350 8374.4
10/26/2021 58 310 9512.5
11/22/2021 36 340 10063
12/20/2021 26 330 10725
112712022 21 350 11529.1
2/22{2022 1 370 11950
3/30/2022 2 350 12438
4/26/2022 5 360 13071.9




4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403

303.277.9310

May 10, 2022

Dave Weinert
Wesco Operationg Inc.
120 S. Durbin
Casper, WY 82002
RE: Maudlin SVE System
Work Order #2205004

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 05/02/22 13:45. 1f you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

777757

Paul Shrewsbury

President
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2205004

$2 Work Ordenit

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: iA/€ &, Client Project ID: /Wm/fﬂ /m SVE S;/GW

Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Aibil# (2 21w 98X O3 9707 (099
/

Matrix (Check all that apply) Air | o~ | Soil/Solid Water Other

Temp (°C) | 262 Thermometer # | 7).

Yes | No | N/A | Comments {if any)

If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6 °C 1?
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling, / Ql \
this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has (-
begun.

Were all samples received intact{?

NN

Was adequate sample volume provided ¢)?

If custody seals are present, are they intact {17
Are samples due within 48 hours present?

Are water samples with short hold times present?
Note the short hold analysis in the comments column
- pH, Nitrate/Nitrite, Ferrous Iron (Fe®*), Hexavalent o
Chromium (Crﬁi", Cr V1), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Coli,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
completely (1?

Does the COC a%ree with the number and type of sample
bottles received (11?7
Do the sample IDs on the bottle jabels match the GOC1?

Is the COC proPeriy relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded(?

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative. v’

Are samples preserved that require preservation
{excluding cooling)t?

Note the type of preservative in the comments column — v
HCI, H2504, NaOH, HNOg3, etc.

if samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pi < 2()7?
Record the pH in Comments,

if dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

Additional Comments {if any);

AN

SN R

N

HHF NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note In case narrative.

Juk Brar shhba

Custodian Printed Name Date/Time




Environmental Chemisiry Services

May 10, 2022

Paul Shrewsbury
Summit Scientific
4653 Table Mountain Drive

Golden, CO 80403
TEL: (303)277-9310

RE: Maudlin SVE System

Dear Paul Shrewsbury:

Environmental Chemistry Services, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 5/4/2022 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

There were no problems with the apalytical events associated with this report, 2205006, unless

noted in the Case Narrative.

Quality control data is within laboratory defined or method specified acceptance limits except if

noted.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call or email.

TEL: (303) 850-7606
kris@ecs-corp.com

Sincerely,

Kris Mascarenas
Director of Client Services

Environmental Chemistry Services, Inc.
755 South Perry Street, Suite 500
Castle Rock, CO 80104-1926

TEL: (303) 850-7606

Website: www.ecs-corp.com

Order No.: 22050006

Original

Page 1 of 6




Frvironmental Cheniistry Services, Inc.

735 South Perry Street, Suite 500 C ase Narr atlve

Castle RGC;(, CO 80104-1926 Wo#: 2205006
TEL: (303) 850-7606
Fnvironmental Chemisiry Services Website: wv.ecs-corp.con Date: 5/10/2022

CLIENT: Summit Scieniific
Project:  Maudlin SVE System

WorkOrder Narrative:
2205006: This report in its entirety consists of the documents listed below. All documents contain the
Environmental Chemistry Services, Inc. Work Order Number assigned to this report.

1. Paginated Report including: A Cover Letter, Case Narrative, Analytical Results, and Applicable
Quality Control Reports.

2. Copies of the Chain of Custody Document(s) supplied with this sample set.
3. Electronic Data Deliverables (EDD) if requested.

Samples were analyzed in accordance with "Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic
Organic Compounds in Ambient Air Second Edition.” The method used is the Compendinm Method
TO-15 for the Determination of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) in air collected in specially
prepared canisters and analyzed by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS).

REF:

Center for Environmental Research Information
Office of Research and Development

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Cincinnati, OH 45268

January 1999

Any comments or problems with the analytical events associated with this report are noted below.

Original
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Environmental Chemistry Services, Inc.

Date: 10-May-22

Client: Summit Scientific Client Sample ID: SVE Exhaust
Work Order: 2205006 Canister 1ID:
Project: Mandlin SVE System Collection Date: 4/26/2022 1:55:00 PM
Lab ID: 2205006-01A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result BRI, Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
BTEX, HEXANE, AND TVPH (GRO) Method: TO-15A Analyst: TSM
TVPH 0.0099 0.00041 mg/L 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM
Benzene 0.0000056 0.00000032 mg/L 1 5/6/2022 8.08:00 PM
Ethyibenzene 0.000027 0.00000043 mgiL 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM
Toluene 0.000040 0.00000038 mg/L 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM
Xylenes, Total 0.00013 0.0000038 mgA. 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM
Hexane 0.00032 0.00000032 mgfl. 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 100 70-130 %Rec 1 5/6/2022 8:08:00 PM

Surr; Taluene-d8 93.2 70-130 %Rec 1 5/6/2022 8.08:00 PM

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrchenzene 99.0 70-130 %Rec 1 5/6/2022 8.08:00 PM
Qualifiers D Dilution was required DF  Dilution Factor
Definitions: E  Value above Upper Quantitation Limit (UQL}) H  Holding time exceeded

J  Analyte detected above MDL below RL N Tentatively Identified Compounds (Values are estimated)
ND  Not Detected at or above RL RL  Reposting Limit
S % Recovery outside limits Surr  Surrogate Standard Page 3 of 6
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52
Project:
Project Number: Reported:
Project Manager:
Notes and Definifions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED al or above the reporting fimit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Differcnce
Sammit Scientific The results int this report apply fo the smuples analyzed in avcordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entivety.

77
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